








BULLETIN 122 – Page 53

Pressure Regulating Valves

(O)LDR-16 Series

WASHIN
GTON, M

O U
SA

M.R
.P.

M.O
.P.D.

TYPE

W
ASHIN

GTON, M
O U

SA

M.R.P.

M.O.P.D
.

TYPE

4 Enclosing 
Tube

	 Locknut

4 Coil

6 Coil Screw

5 Valve
	 Nameplate

3 Spring
	 Kick-Off

3 Plunger

3 Enclosing
	 Tube
	 Assembly

5 Enclosing 
Tube

	 Locknut

4 Coil

4 Coil
	 Housing 

Locknut

4 Spacer Cup

4 Valve
	 Nameplate

1 Enclosing 
Tube

	 Assembly

1 Body

5 O-Ring (Small)

5 O-Ring 
(Large)

2 Closing
	 Spring

2 Upper Body

2 Seat 
Pin

2 Closing 
Spring

2 Manual 
Operating

Stem
Assembly

6 Enclosing
	 Tube Gasket

2 Piston
	 Assembly

5 Hex Cap 
Screw

(4 Required)

1 	Replacement part not available.
2 	Part is not available separately, 

but is included with the Internal 
Parts Kit. See Page 51.

3 	Part is not available separately, 
but is included with the Enclosing 
Tube Parts Kit and Internal Parts 
Kit. See Page 51.

4 	Part is available separately. See 
Tables on Page 51.

5 	Part is available separately, and 
is also included with the Internal 
Parts Kit. See Page 51.

6 	Part is available separately and 
is also included with the Internal 
Parts Kit and the Enclosing Tube 
Parts Kit. See Page 51.

OLDR-16

Normally Open

LDR-16

Normally Closed



Pressure Regulating Valves

(O)LDR-20 Series

WASHIN
GTON, M

O U
SA

M.R.P.

M.O.P.D.

TYPE

WASHIN
GTON, M

O U
SA

M.R.P.

M.O.P.D.

TYPE

4 Enclosing 
Tube

	 Locknut

4 Coil

6 Coil Screw
4 Valve
	 Nameplate

2 Spring
	 Kick-Off

2	Plunger

2, 3 Enclosing
	 Tube
	 Assembly

4 Enclosing 
Tube Locknut

4 Coil

4 Coil Housing 
Locknut

4 Spacer Cup

4 Valve
	 Nameplate

1 Enclosing 
Tube

	 Assembly

1 Body

2 Closing
	 Spring

4 Body Flange 
Gasket

1 Upper Valve 
Body

6 Enclosing Tube 	
Gasket*

2 Piston Ring

2 Backing Spring

2 Piston
	 Assembly

4 Hex Cap 
Screw

(4 Required)

1 	Replacement part not available.
2 	Part is not available separately, but 

is included with the Internal Parts 
Kit. See Page 51.

3 	Part is not available separately, but 
is included with the Enclosing Tube 
Parts Kit. See Page 51.

4 	Part is available separately. See 
Tables on Page 51.

5 	Part is available separately, and is 
also included with the Internal Parts 
Kit. See Page 51.

6 	Part is available separately and is 
also included with the Internal Parts 
Kit and the Enclosing Tube Parts Kit. 
See Page 51.

* 	 Refer to the Table on Page 49 
regarding part numbers for the 
enclosing tube gasket (tetraseal) 
and the new wolverine gasket. 

Page 54 – BULLETIN 122

OLDR-20

Normally Open

LDR-20

Normally Closed



BULLETIN 122 – Page 55

Pressure Regulating Valves

DDR-20 Series

WASHIN
GTON, M

O U
SA

M.R.P.

M.O.P.D.

TYPE

2 Piston

2 Body Sleeve

5 O-Ring

1 Body

3 Coil

4 Enclosing
Tube Locknut

7 Enclosing
Tube

4 Enclosing
Tube Gasket*

7 Stem and
Plunger Assembly

2 Closing Spring

4, 5 Gasket

3 Adaptor

3 Body 
Flange

4 Strainer

4 Restrictor
	 Assembly

3 Cap 
Screw

2 Poppet
2 Spring

2 Adjustment
Stem Assembly

4 Seal Cap

4 Seal Cap O-Ring

2 Pilot Valve 
Body

2 Pilot Differential 
Valve Body

3 Coil Screw

3 Valve
Nameplate

1	 Replacement part not available.
2 	Part is not available separately, but is included with 

the Parts Kit. See Table above.
3 	Part is available separately. See Table above.
4 	Part is available separately and is also included with 	

the Pilot Assembly Kit. See Table above.
5 	Part is available separately and is also included with 

the Internal Parts Kit. See Table above.
6 	Part is not available separately, but is included with 

the Pilot Assembly Kit and the Internal Parts Kit. See 
Table above.

7	 Part is not available separately but is included with 
the Pilot Assembly Kit and the Enclosing Tube Kit.

DDR-20 REPLACEMENT PARTS and PARTS KITS
ITEM 

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 
REQUIRED

REPLACEMENT PARTS SOLD SEPARATELY
958071 2422-000 Adaptor 1
958174 2423-002 Body Flange 1
183058 2625-001 Cap Screw 4

— MKC-2 Coil (Specify Voltage & Frequency) 1
958101 1390-000 Coil Screw 1
183660 641-3 Enclosing Tube Gasket (Tetraseal)* 1
382150 13252-1 Enclosing Tube Locknut 1
183604 2539-000 Gasket - Wolverine 1
183607 4508-031 O-Ring 1
183082 2449-003 Restrictor Assembly 1
382580 2003-1 Seal Cap 1
382623 638-106 Seal Cap O-Ring 1
958042 2445-000 Strainer 1

— 5521-017 Valve Nameplate (Specify Valve 
Type, Voltage & Frequency) 1

REPLACEMENT PARTS KITS

PILOT ASSEMBLY KITS

381125 K-XUL

Pilot Valve, Pilot Differential Valve, 
Enclosing Tube Locknut, Enclosing 
Tube, Stem and Plunger Assembly, 
Enclosing Tube Gasket, Restrictor 
Assembly, Strainer, Gasket

1

INTERNAL PARTS KITS

381122 KS-DDR-20 Piston, Body Sleeve, Closing
Spring, Gasket, O-Ring 1

ENCLOSING TUBE KIT

382355 KE-9 Enclosing Tube Assembly,
Enclosing Tube Gasket, Coil Screw 1

* Refer to the table on Page 49 regarding part numbers for the enclosing tube     
   gasket (tetraseal) and the new wolverine gasket. 
 



Pressure Regulating Valves

Replacement Parts	

CRANKCASE PRVs - EVAPORATOR PRVs - HEAD PRESSURE REGULATING VALVES
ITEM

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION
VALVE TYPE

CRO(E)-4 CRO(T)-6 CRO(T)-10 ORI(T)-6 ORI(T)-10 OROA-5
908039 838-000   6

Valve Cap
1 1

908041 895-000   6 1 1
183690 621-016

O-Ring, Valve Cap
1 1

183601 621-023 1 1
908017 KO-6-100/290 Spring Kit   2 1
908019 KO-10-100/290 Spring Kit   3 1

— A-4S- 1 Adjustable Element 1
908074 825-003 Inlet Strainer (3/8” ODF)

1
908002 825-004 Inlet Strainer (1/2” ODF)
908001 825-005 Inlet Strainer (5/8” ODF)

1 1
1

908003 825-007 Inlet Strainer (7/8” ODF)
1 1

1
908005 825-009 Inlet Strainer (1-1/8” ODF)
908007 825-011 Inlet Strainer (1-3/8” ODF)

CONSTANT PRESSURE (AUTOMATIC) EXPANSION VALVES

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION

VALVE TYPE

C S P PDA AJ(E) or 
ADRI(E)

908026 A-2-0/80

Adjustable Element

1
908028 A-3-0/30

1
908030 A-3-0/80

— A-4-4  5 1
908027 A-8-0/30

1 1
908029 A-8-0/80

PILOT OPERATED HEAD PRESSURE CONTROL VALVES
ITEM

NUMBER
REPLACEMENT PILOT ASSEMBLY PARTS KITS

PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION ORIT-15-65/225 ORIT-20-65/225 CROT-12-65/225 CROT-15-65/225
958034 KS-ORI-15/20 P-65/225 1 1
958040 KS-CRO-12/15 P-65/225 1 1

REPLACEMENT INTERNAL PARTS KITS
958036 KS-ORI-15-65/225 1
958038 KS-ORI-20-65/225 1
958046 KS-CRO-12-65/225 1
958050 KS-CRO-15-65/225 1

HEAD PRESSURE CONTROL VALVES
ITEM

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION
VALVE TYPE

LAC-4 LAC-5 LAC-10
908074 825-003 Inlet Strainer (3/8” ODF)

2
908002 825-004 Inlet Strainer (1/2” ODF)

— D3L-1 Non-adjustable Dome Element 1 1
— R3L-1 Non-adjustable Remote Bulb Element 1 1

1 Specify setting.

Internal Parts Kits for Constant Pressure Expansion Valves are identical to the corresponding G, C, S, or P TEV Internal Parts Kits (refer 
to Page 19), however, the pushrod height requirements are different.  The PDA-1-0/80 requires a pushrod height 0.008” greater than a 
DA(E)-1, the C and S Constant Pressure Expansion Valves require a pushrod height 0.018” greater than a C or S Thermostatic Expansion 
Valve and the P Constant Pressure Expansion Valve requires a pushrod height 0.010” greater than a P Thermostatic Expansion Valve. 
Internal Parts Kits are not available for AJ(E), NJ(E), or (A)DRI(E) valves.

1  Specify 0/20, 0/50, 0/75 or 75/150 adjustment range.
2  Can be used with ORI-6-65/225 to change adjustment range to 80/325.
3  Can be used with ORI-10-65/225 to change adjustment range to 100/290.
4  Specify 0/55, 0/75 or 0/100 adjustment range.
5  Available for replaceable element style valves only. Design change began in 1993.
6  Specify valve type and adjustment range.

Page 56 – BULLETIN 122



BULLETIN 122 – Page 57

Electronic Temperature Control Systems

CDS Series

CDS PARTS KITS
ITEM

NUMBER MODEL MOTOR and
ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY

O-RING or GASKET
PART NUMBER*

958182 CDS(T)-4** KS-CDS(T)-4 380100

958183 CDS(T)-7** KS-CDS(T)-7 —

958122 CDS(T)-9 KS-CDS(T)-9 —

958111 CDS(T)-16 KS-CDS(T)-16 908077

958123 CDS(T)-17 KS-CDS(T)-17 908078
*	 Included in parts kit.
**	Cable retainers included in kit. Not available separately.

1	 CDS-9 does not require an O-Ring or Gasket.
2	 All joints are sealed and no attempt should be 

made to disassemble.

Crimp Type
Waterproof
Butt Splices

Motor
Housing

CDS-9 &
CDS-17
Valve Body

CDS-16
Valve Body
(Straight Through)

CDS-16
Valve 
Body
(Angle)

Locknut

Piston

1 O-Ring
	 or Gasket

2 Motor and 
Adaptor

	 Assembly

Cable Retainer

Motor and
Piston Assembly

Gasket (CDS-4 Only)

CDS-4 & CDS-7
Valve Body

2 Included in 
Cable Kit

	 (See pg. 60)

2 Motor and
	 Adaptor
	 Assembly

Removable
Cable

SORIT TO CDS CONVERSION KITS
ITEM 

NUMBER KIT NUMBER and DESCRIPTION VALVE
TYPE

901658 KIT-SORIT-12
to CDS

Motor, Adaptor, Lock Nut
2645-000 Seal Gasket
Piston Assembly

(S)ORIT-12

901654 KIT-SORIT-15
to CDS

Motor
Adaptor with Hex Cap Screws 
0621-129 O-Ring
Piston Assembly

(S)ORIT-15

901655 KIT-SORIT-20
to CDS

Motor
Adaptor with Hex Cap Screws 
2539-000 Gasket
Piston Assembly

(S)ORIT-20

SORIT to CDS
Conversion Kit

Motor
Housing

Locknut
(SORIT-12 only) 

or Adaptor 
with Hex 

Cap Screws 

Gasket/O-Ring

2 Motor and 
Adaptor

	 Assembly

Piston
Assembly



1 All joints are sealed and no attempt should be made to disassemble.

Electronic Temperature Control Systems

SDR Series

1 Motor and 
Adaptor

	 Assembly

SDR PARTS KITS
ITEM

NUMBER MODEL MOTOR and
ADAPTOR  ASSEMBLY

O-RING or GASKET
ITEM NUMBER*

958131 SDR-3 KS-SDR-3
183690

958159 SDR-3X KS-SDR-3X

958132 SDR-4 KS-SDR-4 183620

*Included in parts kit.

SDR-3
Valve Body

SDR-4
Valve Body

Motor
Housing

Motor
Housing

O-Ring

Gasket

1 Motor and
Adaptor

	 Assembly

Page 58 – BULLETIN 122



BULLETIN 122 – Page 59

Electronic Temperature Control Systems

SEI, SEH and SEHI Series

 SEI, SEH and SEHI PARTS KITS
ITEM 

NUMBER MODEL MOTOR and
ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY

O-RING or GASKET
ITEM NUMBER* 

SIGHTGLASS
ITEM NUMBER

958146 SEI-30 KS-SEI-30 183690

None958124 SEI-50 KS-SEI-50 183620

958125 SEH-100, SEH-175 KS-SEH-100/175
None

958125 SEHI-100, SEHI-175 KS-SEH-100/175 780043

*Included in parts kit. 

All motor kits are supplied with a 24 inch lead wire with waterproof butt splice connections.

1 Motor and
	 Adaptor
	 Assembly

SEI-50
Valve Body

Motor
Housing

Gasket

1, 2 Motor and
	 Adaptor
	 Assembly

SEHI &
SEH-100/175
Valve Body

Motor
Housing

1 All joints are sealed and no attempt 
should be made to disassemble.

2 Motor kit not available for SEI-0.5  – 
SEI-11 but may be serviced without 
removing the body.

1, 2 Motor and
	 Adaptor 

Assembly

SEI-0.5 to SEI-30
Valve Body

Motor
Housing

O-Ring



Electronic Temperature Control Systems

SER, SERI and ESX Series

SER(I) PARTS KITS
ITEM 

NUMBER MODEL MOTOR and
ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY

O-RING or GASKET
ITEM NUMBER* 

SIGHTGLASS
ITEM NUMBER

— SER 1.5, 6, 11, 20 Not Available

958184 SERI-G KS-SERI-G

380100 780043958185 SERI-J KS-SERI-J

958186 SERI-K KS-SERI-K
*Included in parts kit.

CABLE KIT REPLACEMENT PARTS
ITEM 

NUMBER MODEL CABLE KIT

952526 ESX-5
(5 ft. Cable)

ESS-1U
60” Stripped

952527 ESX-10
(10 ft. Cable)

ESS-2U
120” Stripped

805081

CDS-4 & 7

SER**
(All Models)

Cable Assembly
SER 10’

805082 Cable Assembly
SER 20’

805083 Cable Assembly
SER 30’

805084 Cable Assembly
SER 40’

805049
Previous to

Date Code 14908
(June 2008)

**Cable retainers included in kit. Not available separately.

Stator

O-Ring

Washer

ESX
Valve Body

Included in
Cable Kit

Cable
Retainer

Motor
Adaptor
Assembly

Gasket

Sightglass

SER Cable

SERI-G, -J, -K
Motor and
Adaptor
Assembly

SERI-G, -J, -K
Valve Body

Cable
Retainer

Motor
Adaptor
Assembly

SER Cable

SER 1.5, 6, 11, 20
Valve Body

Included in
Cable Kit

Included
with Valve

Page 60 – BULLETIN 122



BULLETIN 122 – Page 61

Electronic Controllers Reference

References:	 Bulletin F100-30-2 and F100-50-2
		  Bulletin RCS 100-50-4

Small SEI, SER
R22	 p/n 952854
R134a	 p/n 952855
R404A	 p/n 952857
R407C	 p/n 952856

SEI-30
R22	 p/n 952849
R134a	 p/n 952850
R404A	 p/n 952852
R407C	 p/n 952851

SEI-50, SEH
R22	 p/n 952730
R134a	 p/n 952731
R404A	 p/n 952733
R407C	 p/n 952732

Chiller Controller (2 Valve Superheat Control)

Small SEI, SER
R22	 p/n 952754
R134a	 p/n 952755
R404A	 p/n 952757
R407C	 p/n 952756

SEI-30
R22	 p/n 952859
R134a	 p/n 952860
R404A	 p/n 952862
R407C	 p/n 952861

SEI-50, SEH
R22	 p/n 952734
R134a	 p/n 952735
R404A	 p/n 952737
R407C	 p/n 952736

Superheat Controller (1 Valve only)

Controller Board Only	 p/n 953161
iCold Assembly	 p/n 953170

Pressure Transducer	 p/n 953091

Temperature Sensor
	 push button	 p/n 952551
	 optical encoder	 p/n 952662

Refrigeration
Control System (RCS board)

SDR-3	 p/n 952759
SDR-4	 p/n 952760
CDS-9	 p/n 952761
CDS-16	 p/n 952762
CDS-17	 p/n 952762

Pressure Controller

Pressure Transducer	 p/n 952740

Surface Sensor	 p/n 952662

Well Sensor Kit	 p/n 952795

Sensors

Small SEI, SER
R22	 p/n 952973
R134a	 p/n 952974
R404A	 p/n 952972
R507	 p/n 952971

Subcool-O-Matic

R22	 p/n 952824

Absolute
Pressure Transducer   p/n 952739

Chiller Low Temperature
(And Vacuum Applications) 

Controllers
	 with local display	 p/n 952561
	 no display	 p/n 952560
	 remote display	 p/n 952562

Pressure Transducers
	 0-150 psig	 p/n 953091 
 	0-300 psig (410A only)	p/n 952740

 Temperature Sensors
	 Sensor		 p/n 952662
	 Well Sensor Kit	 p/n 952795

Kelvin II Controller

Remote Panel Display  p/n 958737

SMA-12 Valve Test Tool p/n 958737



Page 62 – BULLETIN 122

Oil Level Control Systems

Adaptor Kits

OL-60FH
OL-60OH
OL-60AR

OL-60CH
OL-60HH-6
OL-60NH-2
OL-60XH/OL-60XH-1
OL-60TH-1/OL-60TH-2

Fitting
Actually
Behind

Seal Cap

Inlet Screen
Assembly

Cap
Screw

Sightglass
S-OL

O-Ring

Quad-Ring

AOL-BI

AOL-BO

AOL-MA/TE

AOL-BR/TR

AOL-K-1

Cap
Screw



Oil Level Control Systems

Adaptor Kits

OIL LEVEL CONTROL REPLACEMENT PARTS
ITEM

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION

968019 621-125 O-Ring 1-5/16 ID
183888 1053-000 Seal Cap
968003 JP-1222-000 Quad Ring 1-5/16 ID
183190 JP-1218-000 Sightglass Cap Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
183192 JP-1218-001 Cap Screw 1/4 - 20 x 1

183194 JP-1218-002
Cap Screw 1/4 - 20 x 1-1/4
Fits AOL-P, AOL-A, AOL-C and 
AOL-R-1 Adaptors

183118 3952-000
Cap Screw 1/4 - 20 x 2
Fits AOL-BI, AOL-BO, AOL-MA/TE,
AOL-BR/TR and AOL-K-1 Adaptors

968006 JP-1215-000 Inlet Screen Assembly

968013 S-OL Kit

(1) JP-0726-000 Sightglass
(1) JP-1222-000 Quad Ring 
(1) 621-125 O-Ring
(3) JP-1218-001 1/4 - 20 x 1 Cap Screws
(3) JP-1223-000 1/4 - 20 Locknuts

968020 K-OL-Kit

(1) JP-1222-000 Quad Ring
(1) 621-125 O-Ring
(3) JP-1218-001 1/4 - 20 x 1 Cap Screws
(3) JP-1223-000 1/4 - 20 Locknuts

ADAPTOR KITS

COMPRESSOR 
MANUFACTURER

COMPRESSOR 
MODEL NUMBER

COMPRESSOR 
ATTACHMENT

PATTERN

ITEM
NUMBER

SPORLAN 
ADAPTOR KIT 

NUMBER*

Bitzer

2KC, 2JC, 2HC, 2GC, 
2FC, 2EC, 2DC, 2CC, 
4FC, 4EC, 4DC,4CC

1-1/8” Thread 968026 AOL-MA/TE  2

4VC, 4TC, 4PC, 4NC 3 Bolt, 1-7/8” B.C.
(47.6mm B.C.) — NONE  1

4J, 4H, 4G, 6J, 6H, 
6G, 6F 4 Bolt, 50mm B.C. — NONE  1

8GC, 8FC 3 Bolt, 1-7/8” B.C.
(47.6mm B.C.) 968023 AOL-R-1  1

Bock

HA3-5, HG3-5,
AM/F2-5, HA8, HG6 4 Bolt, 50mm B.C. 968027 AOL-BO  2

F... 3 Bolt, 1-7/8” B.C.
(47.6mm B.C.) 968023 AOL-R-1  1

Bristol — 15/16” - 20 Thread 968025 AOL-BR/TR  2

Carrier
06EA, 06ER 3 Bolt, 1-7/8” B.C.

(47.6mm B.C.) 968023 AOL-R-1  1

06DA, 06DR, 5F, 5H 1-1/2” - 18 Thread 968009 AOL-C  2

Copeland

Over 5 Ton 3 Bolt, 1-7/8” B.C.
(47.6mm B.C.) 968023 AOL-R-1  1

Under 5 HP 1-1/8” - 12 Thread 968007 AOL-A  2
8R, 3D Front, 2D, 4D, 
6D, 8D

3 Bolt, 1-7/8”
(47.6mm) B.C. 968023 AOL-R-1  1

Dorin 4 cyl-15 HP 3 Bolt, 1-7/8”
(47.6mm) B.C. Contact Sporlan

Dunham-Bush Big 4 3 Bolt, 1-7/8”
(47.6mm) B.C.

968023 AOL-R-1  1
Frascold All models 3 Bolt, 1-7/8”

(47.6mm) B.C.
Maneurop MT.., LT.., 1-1/8” - 18 Thread 968026 AOL-MA/TE  2
Prestcold E, C 42 MM Thread AOL-P  2

Tecumseh
P, R, S, PA, RA, SA, 
CK, CM, CH, CG 1-1/8” 12 Thread 968007 AOL-A  2

— 1-1/8” - 18 Thread 968026 AOL-MA/TE  2

Trane
M, R 3 Bolt, 1-7/8”

(47.6mm) B.C. 968023 AOL-R-1  1

K 3/4” NPT 968024 AOL-K-1  2
— 15/16” - 20 Thread 968025 AOL-BR/TR  2

York GC, GS, JS 3 Bolt, 1-7/8”
(47.6mm) B.C. 968023 AOL-R-1  1

*BOLD items use the sealing method provided.
  ITALIC items use Teflon tape as the sealing method.
  BOLD ITALIC items use the seal from the compressor as the sealing method.

1  Use sightglass from compressor.
2  Use sightglass provided with adaptor.

O-Ring from
Compressor

O-Ring from
Compressor

AOL-P

AOL-A

AOL-C

AOL-R-1

BULLETIN 122 – Page 63

Drill mark
indicates the
top hole.

OIL RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT PARTS
ITEM

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION

380105 14000-8 OR 1-1/2 Reservoir Sightglass
Gasket (Reservoir Obsolete)

780000 AC-20-K27 Sightglass for ORI-1/2 Oil Reservoir
033028-00 — POR Sightglass
053683-00 — O-Ring for POR Sightglass
059577-00 — POR Oil Reservoir Kit

Refer to Bulletin 110-11 for Adaptor Kit contents.

Cap Screw



Page 64 – BULLETIN 122

Oil Level Control Systems

Oil Filters

OIL FILTER REPLACEMENT PARTS
ITEM

NUMBER PART NUMBER and DESCRIPTION USED ON

481300 JP-711-000 Bolt  5/16” x 1-1/2” (6 required)

ROF-413-T 
Oil Filter

481202 JP-344-001 Endplate

481103 1288-005 Gasket, Endplate

481322 JP-710-000 Nut  5/16” (6 Required)

183174 Access Valve Kit (1/4” SAE x 1/4” NPT) 
Valve Core (P/N: 480088) can be purchased separately. 

960015 OFE-1 Oil Filter Element with Gasket

Moisture and Liquid Indicators

See-All® Series

Replacement Indicator Paper--Sporlan Kit K-SA-4 consisting 
of a new slotted cylinder and indicator paper assembly is 
available for replacing the indicator in the fused glass style 
Sporlan See-Alls  (1/4” thru 1-1/8” sizes)  manufactured since 
1984. Replacement is through the bottom. If the indicator be-
comes damaged, it is generally recommended that the entire 
See-All be replaced. However, the parts kit can be used in 
situations where it is difficult to remove the See-All.

Types SA-211, 213 and 217 features a removable cartridge 
containing the moisture indicating element. The cartridge 
has a knife edge joint and is avilable as a separate unit for 
field replacement purposes if necessary. It is designated as 
AC-20 and fits all three sizes. SA-217

Replacement is through the bottom

AC-20



Strainers

STRAINER REPLACEMENT PARTS
STRAINER 

TYPE
GASKET STRAINER SCREEN**

ITEM NUMBER PART NUMBER ITEM NUMBER PART NUMBER

XD-074* 183835 609 580042 635-3

8004*
183855 4160 580045 4097-3

8006*

9008*
183840 4111 580048 4110-3

9010*

9012* 183845 4119 580051 4117-4

6022, 6023

Not
Required

580006 4385-2

6034 580009 4395-2

6056 580012 4405-1

6088 580013 4415-1
*	 Strainers and their replacement parts available through Parker R/S Division.		
**	All replacement screens are supplied with gasket, if applicable.

BULLETIN 122 – Page 65



Page 66 – BULLETIN 122

Old to New Part Numbers

Sporlan Alpha-Numeric Parts List

OLD PART 
NUMBER

NEW PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

105-40-1 144-000 Conduit Hub for LMC
105-44 148-000 Male Pipe Adaptor
105-45 149-000 Spacer for LMC
106-A 106-000

Gasket, Element
106-F 123-001
108-20 108-000 Discharge Tube (A-1/8)
108-30 108-001 Discharge Tube (A-5/32)
108-50 108-002 Discharge Tube (A-3/16)
112-A-1 356-000 Spring, Inner M/V/A
114-A 106-001 Gasket, Bottom Cap
114-F 123-002 Gasket, Bottom/Bushing
115-A 106-002 Gasket, Element
1176 1176-000

Adaptor
1177 1177-000
1178 1178-000
1179 1179-000
117-C 358-000 Bottom Cap Locknut (M/V)
122-1 122-000 Screen, Inlet Flange
123-A 106-003

Gasket, Flange
123-F 123-000
124-A 124-000 Ring, Inlet Strainer
125-0 377-000 Flange, Socket Weld
125-F-11F 368-001 Bushing, 1-3/8” ODF
125-F-13F 370-000 Bushing, 1-5/8” ODF
125-F-1” 362-000 FPT Flange
125-F-1-1/8” 361-001

Flange, Solder125-F-1-3/8” 363-000
125-F-1-5/8” 364-000
125-F-1/2” 360-000

FPT Flange
125-F-3/4” 360-001
125-F-7F 367-001 Bushing, 7/8” ODF
125-F-7/8 361-000 Flange, Solder
125-F-9F 368-000 Bushing, 1-1/8” ODF
125-L-7 372-000

Flange, Angle Solder
125-L-9 373-000
125-M-1” 375-000

FPT Flange125-M-1/2” 374-000
125-M-3/4” 374-001
125-N 376-000 Flange, Socket Weld
128 128-000 Pushrod Packing Nut
128-A 128-001 Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)
129-A 129-000 Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)
139 139-000 Capscrew, Element (A)
1412-DG 1412-000

Spring
1412-FG 1031-000
1412-VG 1030-000
1412-VG-1 1284-000
1412-VG-2 1285-000
1456 1456-000 Screen, Inlet 1/2 SAE
1524 1524-000 Screen, Inlet 3/8 ODF
1532-1 1532-000 Spring
1538 1538-000 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE
15477-1 173-000 Strainer
641-6 2645-000 Gasket

OLD PART 
NUMBER

NEW PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1542 1542-000 Screen, Inlet 1/4 SAE
1543 1543-000 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE
1543-2 1543-002 Screen, Inlet 1/4 ODF
208-1 208-001 Discharge Tube (D-1/32)
208-10 208-003 Discharge Tube (D-7/64)
208-15 208-004 Discharge Tube (D-5/32)
208-2 208-002 Discharge Tube (D-1/16)
208-5 208-000 Discharge Tube (D-5/64)
212-A 212-000

Spring
212-F 558-000
212-M 559-000
212-S 560-000
212-V 561-000
220-A 220-000

Seal Cap
220-A-1 220-001
225-F-1/4” 573-000 FPT Flange
225-F-23 574-000 Bushing, 3/8” ODF
225-F-24 574-001 Bushing, 1/2” ODF
225-F-25 574-002 Bushing, 5/8” ODF
225-F-26 574-003 Bushing, Solder
225-F-27 574-004 Bushing, 7/8” ODF
225-F-29 575-000 Bushing, 1-1/8” ODF
225-F-3/8” 573-001 FPT Flange, 3/8 FPT
225-G 576-000 Flange, 3/8 - 7/8” ODF
225-H 577-000 Flange, 1-1/8” ODF
225-K 578-000 Retainer Ring, Screen
225-L 579-000

Flange, Socket Weld
225-M 580-000
225-M-1/2” 225-002

FPT Flange225-M-1/4” 225-000
225-M-3/8” 225-001
226-K 226-000 Screen, Inlet Flange
319-A 106-005 Gasket, Seal Cap
327-D 588-000 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE
327-E 589-000 Screen, Inlet 1/2 SAE
327-G 590-000 Screen, Inlet 5/8 SAE
412-HV 698-000

Spring

412-MF 694-000
412-MFL 696-000
412-S 692-000
412-SL 695-000
412-V 697-000
4163-9 JP-711-000 Bolt/Nut, 5/16 x 1.5 Steel
420-B 420-000 Seal Cap
472-D 770-000 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE
427-F 772-000 Screen, Inlet 1/4 SAE
6153-2 1288-005 Gasket, Endplate
6154 JP-335-001 Endplate (Plain)
6154-2 JP-335-000 Endplate “-G” Type
6155-2 JP-571-000 Gasket, Outlet Seal
6162 JP-679-000 Plate, Core Retainer
6163 JP-676-000 Plate, Outlet Core Ret

OLD PART 
NUMBER

NEW PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

6171-4 JP-514-005 Screen, Outlet 100 Mesh
6172-1 JP-513-005 Screen, Outlet 10 Mesh
621-14 621-014

Gasket, Encl Tube
621-16 621-016
621-18 621-018
621-19 621-019
621-22 621-022
621-28 621-028

O-Ring For SORIT/CDA
621-31 621-031
621-8 621-008 Gasket
712 712-000 Spring, Outer V
717-C 958-000 Bottom Cap Locknut (W)
720 720-000 Seal Cap
728 728-000 Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)
729 729-000 Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)
735-A 735-000 Screen, Inlet Flange
735-B 961-000 Retainer Ring, Screen
736 736-000 Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)
737 737-000 Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)
738 738-000 Spring
740 123-005 Gasket, Bottom Cap
741 123-004 Gasket, Flange
742-1-1/8” 742-000

Flange, Solder
742-1-3/8” 742-001
742-1-5/8” 742-002
742-2-1/8” 742-003
825-11 825-011

40 Mesh Strainer
825-4 825-004
825-5 825-005
825-7 825-007
825-9 825-009
838 838-000 CRO-6/ORI-6 Caps
877-11 877-011

100 Mesh Strainer

877-3 877-003
877-4 877-004
877-5 877-005
877-7 877-007
877-9 877-009
JP-1023 JP-1023-000 S/A Dust Cvr, 1/2 Up
JP-1066 JP-1066-000 Color Tag (SAK-16)
JP-1067 JP-1067-000 Color Tag (SAK-13)
JP-1072-1 JP-1072-001 Saddle Adaptor, 1-3/8
JP-1072-2 JP-1072-002 Saddle Adaptor, 1-5/8
JP-1072-3 JP-1072-003 Saddle Adaptor, 2-1/8
JP-1099 JP-1099-000 S/A Dust Cvr, 1/4 & 3/8
JP-232 JP-232-000 Adaptor, Cap Tube
JP-543-1 JP-543-001 Gasket, Copper 3/8 SAE
JP-543-2 JP-543-002 Gasket, Copper 1/2 SAE
JP-534-3 JP-543-003 Gasket, Copper 5/8 SAE
JP-543-4 JP-543-004 SPL Gskt, Copper 1/4
JP-543-5 JP-543-005 SPL Gskt, Copper 3/8
JP-543-6 JP-543-006 SPL Gskt, Copper 1/2

Sporlan has changed to a new part numbering system for the parts of some product groups. The following tables only 
include those items that have had a part number change. The table on this Page is sorted in alpha-numeric order on the 
old part number. Page 67 is a table of the same parts only sorted on the new part number. 



New to Old Part Numbers

Sporlan Alpha-Numeric Parts List

NEW PART 
NUMBER

OLD PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1030-000 1412-VG
Spring

1031-000 1412-FG

106-000 106-A Gasket, Element

106-001 114-A Gasket, Bottom Cap

106-002 115-A Gasket, Element

106-003 123-A Gasket, Flange

106-005 319-A Gasket, Seat Cap

108-000 108-20 Discharge Tube (A-1/8)

108-001 108-30 Discharge Tube (A-5/32)

108-002 108-50 Discharge Tube (A-3/16)

1176-000 1176

Adaptor
1177-000 1177

1178-000 1178

1179-000 1179

122-000 122-1 Screen, Inlet Flange

123-000 123-F Gasket, Flange

123-001 106-F Gasket, Element

123-002 114-F Gasket, Bottom/Bushing

123-004 741 Gasket, Flange

123-005 740 Gasket, Bottom Cap

124-000 124-A Ring, Inlet Strainer

1284-000 1412-VG-1
Spring

1285-000 1412-VG-2

1288-005 6153-2 Gasket, Endplate

128-000 128 Pushrod Packing Nut

128-001 128-A Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)

129-000 129-A Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)

139-000 139 Capscrew, Element (A)

1412-000 1412-DG Spring

144-000 105-40-1 Conduit Hub for LMC

1456-000 1456 Screen, Inlet 1/2 SAE

148-000 105-44 Male Pipe Adaptor

149-000 105-45 Spacer for LMC

1524-000 1524 Screen, Inlet 3/8 ODF

1532-000 1532-1 Spring

1538-000 1538 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE

1542-000 1542 Screen, Inlet 1/4 SAE

1543-000 1543 Screen, Inlet 3/8 SAE

1543-002 1543-2 Screen, Inlet 1/4 ODF

208-000 208-5 Discharge Tube (D-5/64)

208-001 208-1 Discharge Tube (D-1/32)

208-002 208-2 Discharge Tube (D-1/16)

208-003 208-10 Discharge Tube (D-7/64)

208-004 208-15 Discharge Tube (D-5/32)

212-000 212-A Spring

220-000 220-A
Seal Cap

220-001 220-A-1

225-000 225-M-1/4”

FPT Flange225-001 225-M-3/8”

225-002 225-M-1/2”

226-000 226-K Screen, Inlet Flange

356-000 112-A-1 Spring, Inner M/V/A)

NEW PART 
NUMBER

OLD PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

358-000 117-C Bottom Cap Locknut (M/V)

360-000 125-F-1/2”
FPT Flange

360-001 125-F-3/4”

361-000 125-F-7/8”
Flange, Solder

361-001 125-F-1-1/8”

362-000 125-F-1” FPT Flange

363-000 125-F-1-3/8”
Flange, Solder

364-000 125-F-1-5/8”

367-001 125-F-7F Bushing, 7/8” ODF

368-000 125-F-9F Bushing, 1-1/8” ODF

368-001 125-F-11F Bushing, 1-3/8” ODF

370-000 125-F-13F Bushing, 1-5/8” ODF

372-000 125-L-7
Flange, Angle Solder

373-000 125-L-9

374-000 125-M-1/2”

FPT Flange374-001 125-M-3/4”

375-000 125-M-1”

376-000 125-N
Flange, Socket Weld

377-000 125-O

420-000 420-B Seal Cap

558-000 212-F

Spring
559-000 212-M

560-000 212-S

561-000 212-V

573-000 225-F-1/4”
FPT Flange

573-001 225-F-3/8”

574-000 225-F-23 Bushing, 3/8” ODF

574-001 225-F-24 Bushing, 1/2” ODF

574-002 225-F-25 Bushing, 5/8” ODF

574-003 225-F-26 Bushing, Solder

574-004 225-F-27 Bushing, 7/8” ODF

575-000 225-F-29 Bushing, 1-1/8” ODF

576-000 225-G Flange, 3/8 - 7/8” ODF

577-000 225-H Flange, 1-1/8” Odf

578-000 225-K Retainer Ring, Screen

579-000 225-L
Flange, Socket Weld

580-000 225-M

588-000 227-D Screen, Inlet 3/8” SAE

589-000 227-E Screen, Inlet 1/2” SAE

590-000 227-G Screen, Inlet 5/8” SAE

621-008 621-8 Gasket

621-014 621-14

Gasket, Enclosing Tube

621-016 621-16

621-018 621-18

621-019 621-19

621-022 621-22

621-028 621-28
O-Ring for SORIT/CDA

621-031 621-31

692-000 412-S

Spring
694-000 412-MF

695-000 412-SL

696-000 412-FML

NEW PART 
NUMBER

OLD PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

697-000 412-V
Spring

698-000 412-HV

712-000 712 Spring, Outer V

720-000 720 Seal Cap

728-000 728 Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)

729-000 729 Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)

735-000 735-A Screen, Inlet Flange

736-000 736 Pushrod Pckg Nut (1)

737-000 737 Pushrod Pckg Gland (1)

738-000 738 Spring

742-000 742-1-1/8”

Flange, Solder
742-001 742-1-3/8”

742-002 742-1-5/8”

742-003 742-2-1/8”

772-000 427-F Screen, Inlet 1/4 SAE

825-004 825-4

40 Mesh Strainer

825-005 825-5

825-007 825-7

825-009 825-9

825-011 825-11

838-000 838 CRO-6/ORI-6 Caps

877-003 877-3

100 Mesh Strainer

877-004 877-4

877-005 877-5

877-007 877-7

877-009 877-9

877-011 877-11

958-000 717-C Bottom Cap Locknut (W)

961-000 735-B Retainer Ring, Screen

JP-1023-000 JP-1023 S/A Dust Cvr, 1/2 Up

JP-1066-000 JP-1066 Color Tag (SAK-16)

JP-1067-000 JP-1067 Color Tag (SAK-13)

JP-1072-001 JP-1072-1 Saddle Adaptor, 1-3/8

JP-1072-002 JP-1072-2 Saddle Adaptor, 1-5/8

JP-1072-003 JP-1072-3 Saddle Adaptor, 2-1/8

JP-1099-000 JP-1099 S/A Dust Cvr, 1/4 & 3/8

JP-232-000 JP-232 Adaptor, Cap Tube

JP-335-000 6154-2 Endplate “-G” Type

JP-335-001 6154 Endplate (Plain)

JP-513-005 6172-1 Screen Outlet 10 Mesh

JP-514-005 6171-4 Screen Outlet 100 Mesh

JP-543-001 JP-543-1 Gasket, Copper 3/8 SAE

JP-543-002 JP-543-2 Gasket, Copper 1/2 SAE

JP-543-003 JP-543-3 Gasket, Copper 5/8 SAE

JP-543-004 JP-543-4 SPL Gskt, Copper 1/4

JP-543-005 JP-543-5 SPL Gskt, Copper 3/8

JP-543-006 JP-543-6 SPL Gskt, Copper 1/2

JP-571-000 6155-2 Gasket, Outlet Seal

JP-676-000 6163 Plate, Outlet Core Ret

JP-679-000 6162 Plate, Core Retainer

JP-711-000 4163-9 Bolt/Nut, 5/16 x 1.5 Steel

BULLETIN 122 – Page 67



FOR USE ON REFRIGERATION and/or AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS ONLY
Bulletin 122, November 2009 supersedes Bulletin 122, August 2001 and all prior publications.
Copyright 2009 by Parker Hannifin Corporation, Sporlan Division, Washington, Missouri



112009 / Bulletin 122
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Sporlan Division
206 Lange Drive • Washington, MO 63090 USA
phone 636 239 1111 • fax 636 239 9130
www.sporlan.com




